

No. 17-938

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CIBOLO, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LOWELL F. DENTON
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA
BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.
2517 North Main Avenue
San Antonio, Texas 78212
(210) 227-3243

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
RACHEL PROCTOR MAY
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

May 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLITS ON IMPORTANT ISSUES.....	1
A. The First Question Warrants Review.....	2
B. The Second Question Warrants Review	4
1. The Fifth Circuit Passed on the Second Question	5
2. The Second Question Is Ripe for Review.....	6
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY EXPANDED § 1926(b)'S SCOPE.....	7
A. Section 1926(b) Confers A Federal Monopoly Only For Services Sup- ported By A Federal Loan	7
B. A State Certification Does Not Establish That Service Has Been Provided Or Made Available	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chesapeake Ranch Water Co. v. Board of Comm’rs of Calvert Cty.</i> , 401 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Crystal Clear Special Util. Dist. v. Marquez</i> , No. 1:17-CV-254-LY: ECF #41 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2018)	7
ECF #66 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2018).....	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	9
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. Walker</i> , No. AU-17-CA-00819-SS, 2018 WL 814245 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2018).....	6, 11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	9
<i>Le-Ax Water Dist. v. City of Athens</i> , 346 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	5
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	6
<i>Mountain Peak Special Util. Dist. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , No. 03-16-00796-CV, 2017 WL 5078034 (Tex. App. Nov. 2, 2017)	11
<i>National Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. USPS</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983)	10
<i>North Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan</i> , 90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 6, 11

Public Water Supply Dist. No. 3 v. City of Lebanon, 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2010)2, 4, 8

Ross Cty. Water Co. v. City of Chillicothe, 666 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2011) 4

Rural Water Sewer & Solid Waste Mgmt., Dist. No. 1 v. City of Guthrie, 654 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2011) 4

Sequoyah Cty. Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. Town of Muldrow, 191 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 5

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 9

Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... 10

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 5, 6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause) 9

Agricultural Act of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-128, tit. III, 75 Stat. 294, 307, codified in part, as amended, at 7 U.S.C. § 1921 *et seq.*:

7 U.S.C. § 19262, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

7 U.S.C. § 1926(a) 8

7 U.S.C. § 1926(a)(1) 8

7 U.S.C. § 1926(a)(2)(A)(i) 8

7 U.S.C. § 1926(a)(8) 9

7 U.S.C. § 1926(b) *passim*

1 U.S.C. § 1 8

Tex. Water Code § 13.250(a) 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 87-566 (1961), <i>reprinted in</i> 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2243	10
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Maura Allaire et al., <i>National Trends in Drinking Water Quality Violations</i> (Feb. 27, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/29440421	3-4
Green Valley Special Utility District & Crystal Clear Special Utility District <i>Amicus Br.</i> , <i>Mountain Peak Special Util. Dist. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , No. 03-16-00796-CV (Tex. App. filed Oct. 9, 2017), 2017 WL 4712725	11
Scott Hounsel, Note, <i>Water Associations and Federal Protection under 7 U.S.C. § 1926(b): A Proposal to Repeal Monopoly Status</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 155 (2001).....	2, 3
